
 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

at 5.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 16 September 2025, at 5.30 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles, 
Maher, Noon and Snape 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of Absence -  

Councillor Cabada 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 19/8/2025, 26/8/2025 and 9/9/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
19 August 2025, and the Special meetings held on 26 August 2025 and 9 September 
2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
View public 19 August 2025, 26 August 2025 and 9 September 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops    
 
 6.1   AI Policy 3 - 66 
 
 6.2   2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan Workshop 2 - Capital Program 67 - 90 
 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   City Community Grants 2025/26 91 - 113 
 
 7.2   Privacy Policy Review 114 - 129 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closure    

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1197/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Aug-2025%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1277/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Aug-2025%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

 

AI Policy 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

City Finance and Governance 

Committee 

Presenter: Anthony Spartalis 

 

Public 

 

 

 

 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
At its meeting on 25 June 2024 Council resolved that Administration conduct a workshop for Council members with 
a view to developing “a policy, for the approval of the elected body, on the associated risks and opportunities of 
such transformational [AI] technologies for the City of Adelaide, including but not limited to the potential 
applications within the City of Adelaide, the ethical framework for their introduction, security considerations, 
necessary changes or enhancements to governance, the consequences for staff members and employment 
generally and any recommended associated strategies.” 

To address the request a review of existing policies and guidelines from jurisdictions across the three spheres of 
government has been conducted. A draft model policy has been developed for discussion (Attachment A) which 
combines relevant recent policy elements identified in the review process. The research underpinning this review 
and draft policy was informed by a City of Adelaide (CoA) graduate program group project completed in April 2025 
(Attachment B). 

The workshop outlines the key themes of the draft policy and seeks feedback as to gaps and improvements. 

The draft model policy has been developed in the context of recent SA Government work, and consultation with the 
Office of th
[...]
 
Attachment A – draft model AI Policy 

Attachment B – 2024 CoA Graduate Project Report 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 4



Anthony Spartalis

Chief Operating Officer

Draft AI policy

Presenting a draft model policy for 

consideration and discussion 

Workshop 16 September 2025
City Finance and Governance Committee

P
age 5



▪ A draft model AI Policy has been drafted for Committee consideration.

▪ It integrates themes from relevant recent policies from other jurisdictions, tailored to City 

of Adelaide needs.

▪ Council member consideration of and feedback on the draft policy is sought.

slide 2 

Draft AI Policy 

Key Messages

Draft AI Policy | 16 September 2025

P
age 6



slide 3

Does the draft model policy 

satisfy the intent of the 25 

June 2024 Council 

resolution?

KEY QUESTION

Are there other documents 

which should be referenced 

or integrated in the policy?

KEY QUESTION

Are there other matters or 

applications which should 

specifically be considered 

in the policy?

KEY QUESTION

Draft AI Policy

Key Questions

Draft AI Policy | 16 September 2025

P
age 7



slide 4 Draft AI Policy | 16 September 2025

Draft AI Policy – key themes

Introduction

The draft model policy outlines principles for the ethical, transparent, and 

safe use of AI and Generative AI, aiming to promote responsible 

innovation, mitigate risks, and ensure compliance with laws and policies. 

P
age 8



slide 5 Draft AI Policy | 16 September 2025

Draft AI Policy – key themes

Definitions

Key terms such as AI, Generative AI, bias, personal data, sensitive data, 

and inhumane writing are defined to establish a clear understanding of 

concepts used in the policy.

P
age 9



slide 6 Draft AI Policy | 16 September 2025

Draft AI Policy – key themes

Scope

The policy applies to all Council staff, Council members, volunteers, 

contractors, and third-party partners using AI technologies in their work 

with the City of Adelaide. ​

P
age 10



slide 7 Draft AI Policy
[...]

assessment approach is taken to guide the review timeframe.  

 

This Policy document will be reviewed every two years unless legislative or operational 

change occurs beforehand. The next review is required in October 2027.  

 

Review history: 

Trim 

Reference 

Authorising Body Date/ 

Decision ID 

Description of Edits 

 Chief Operating 

Officer 

 New policy endorsed by Council XX 

Month 2025 

    

 

Contact: 

For further information contact the Office of the Chief Operating Officer. 

 

City of Adelaide 

25 Pirie ST, Adelaide, SA 

GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 

+61 8 8203 7203 

city@cityofadelaide.com.au 

 

 

 

Page 30



WHAT IS GENERATIVE AI, HOW DO WE ETHICALLY 
UTILISE IT AT COA AND WHAT ARE THE RISKS? 

2024 CoA Graduate Project Report 

16 April 2025 

Attachment B

Page 31

Attachment B



Page 32



 

i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

 

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES 

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 

If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 

Contact Officer: Coordinator – Workforce Development 

Title: People Experience Team 

Program: People 

Phone: (08) 8203 7 

Email: @cityofadelaide.com.au 

Record Details 

HPRM Reference:  

HPRM Container:  

Version History 

Version Revision 
Date 

Revised By Revision Description 

A April 2024 AH, CZ, CA, DSK, LP Graduate Project 2025 Draft 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 33



 

ii 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY ............................................................................................................
[...]
e potential benefits of using Gen AI at the City of Adelaide? 

• What are the potential risks of using Gen AI at the City of Adelaide? 

• How could CoA support you in using Gen AI safely? 

• Do you see any potential use cases for Gen AI at the City of Adelaide? 

 

Page 65



 

32 

APPENDIX C: SURVEY RESULTS 
 

Page 66



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

 

Tuesday, 16 September 2025 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan 
Workshop 2 - Capital Program 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Presenter: Anthony Spartalis 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
The Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) is one of the City of Adelaide’s key strategic management plans, and 
requires annual update. This workshop continues along the roadmap for updating the 2025/26 LTFP as provided 
via E-News on 15 August 2025 here:  

This workshop seeks Council member discussion and advice on the underpinning parameters, assumptions, and 
implications of the Capital Program.  

With these agreed assumptions Administration can build the draft LTFP for Committee review on 25 September, 
with a view to public consultation 

 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 
What observations do Council members have regarding: 

• Current path to 100% Asset Renewal Funding Ratio? 
• assumptions about significant renewals? 
• levels of new and upgrade investment? 
• The 1.5% rate revenue allocation to upgrade community buildings in the Park Lands? 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 67

Agenda Item 6.2

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CFG_16_September_2025_LTFPWorkshop_Link_1.pdf


16 September 2025
Chief Operating Officer

2025/26 Long Term 

Financial Plan (LTFP)

Capital Program

Renewal Program, Significant 

Renewals and Capital New 

and Upgrade

Our Corporation

P
age 68

A
ttachm

ent A



Date Forum Role Topic

15 August​ AR
[...]
 2033-34 2034-35 Total 10 

Years
Central Market Arcade Redevelopment 1,000 - - - - - - - - 1,000
Hindley Street Upgrade * 480 6,640 6,640 - - - - - - 13,760
Gouger Street Upgrade * 2,209 9,001 3,164 - - - - - - 14,374
O'Connell Street Upgrade * 612 4,135 9,203 - - - - - - 13,950
Melbourne Street Upgrade * 1,850 1,683 2,867 - - - - - - 6,400
Hutt Street Upgrade * 465 4,330 7,684 - - - - - - 12,479
Brown Hill Keswick Creek 320 320 320 320 320 320 320 320 320 320 3,200
Aquatic Centre Community Playing Field 5,658 - - - - - - - - 5,658
School Safety Implementation Project 150 805 955
Franklin Street Pedestrian Crossing 120 500 - - - - - - - 620
Minor Works Building – Security Upgrades 50 100 300 450
West Pallant Street Improvements 33 60 93
Public Realm Greening Program 3,932 - - - - - - - - 3,932
UPark Central Market – Parking Guidance System 300 600 900
Community Sports Building Redevelopment - Park 21 
West * 4,178 - - - - - - - - - 4,178

Community Sports Building Redevelopment - Park 27B * 3,493 - - - - - - - - - 3,493
Upgrade to Park Lands Buildings (1.5% Rates equivalent) 0 2,357 2,474 2,547 2,621 2,697 2,781 2,850 2,922 3,024 24,273
Other ^ 13,534 - - - - - - - 13,534
Project Delivery Costs 7,977 4,580 4,898 430 441 453 465 476 486 502 20,708
Assumed forward Commitment 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 6,589 6,589 23,178
Total New and Upgraded Expenditure 46,361 35,111 37,550 5,797 5,882 5,970 6,066 10,235 10,317 3,846 167,135
Confirmed External Funding 8,018 2,631 4,669 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,318
Net Capital Contribution 38,343 32,480 32,881 5,797 5,882 5,970 6,066 10,235 10,317 3,846 151,817 

* Renewal Funding associated with these projects are contained within the AMPs
^ one-off funding for New and Upgraded Assets in 2025/26 

FEEDBACKFEEDBACK

P
age 84



Prudential Borrowing Limits

Long Term Financial Plan | 16 September 2025

The maximum level of debt is prescribed by way of prudential limits. The Prudential Borrowing 
Limit adjusts on an annual basis through the calcu
[...]
ber​ CFG (Workshop)​ Discuss​
Workshop 2 - Capital Renewals (AMPs, significant renewals, ARFR target, other 
adjustments) & Capital New and Upgrade (Level of investment)​

25 September (Special)​ CFG (Report)​ Endorse​ Draft LTFP for consultation​

14 October Council​ Approve​ Draft LTFP for consultation​

15 October​ Begin public consultation​ Consultation​ 21 days public consultation ends (Strategic Management document)​

5 November​ End public consultation​ Consultation​ 21 days public consultation ends (Strategic Management document)​

11 November​ Council (Report)​ Note​ Consultation feedback report​

18 November CFG (Report)​ Endorse​ Final draft LTFP (based on consultation feedback)​

25 November Council (Report)​ Adopt​ Adopt final 2025/26 LTFP

2025/26 LTFP Roadmap

P
age 88



What are 

Council 

Members’ 

views…

on the current 

path to 100% 

ARFR?

Key Discussion Points

Long Term Financial Plan | 16 September 2025

What are 

Council 

Members’ 

views…

on the level of 

investment in 

New and 

Upgraded 

Assets?

What are 

Council 

Members’ 

views…

on the 1.5% 

rate revenue 

allocation to 

upgrade 

community 

buildings in the 

Park Lands?

What are 

Council 

Members’ 

views…

regarding 

funding of 

significant 

renewals?

P
age 89



Thank you –
questions or comments?

P
age 90



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

 

Tuesday, 16 September 2025 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

City Community Grants 2025/26 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 
Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report presents the City Community Grants Operating Guideline and the 2024/25 grants annual report for 
noting. 

The City Community Grants Program includes two focus areas: Arts and Culture and Community Impact, servicing 
the cultural and community development sectors respectively.  

The implementation of the City Community Grants Operating Guideline will enable the delivery of the City 
Community Grants in 2025/26 in line with the Business Plan and Budget through the Quick Response (up to 
$5,000) and Major Grants ($5,000 - $20,000) available to the community across the two funding streams. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 23 September 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the City Community Grants Program for 2025/26, which includes two focus areas – Arts and Culture 

and Community Impact.  

2. Notes the City Community Grants Program Operating Guideline contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of Finance and Governance Committee held on Tuesday 16 September 2025. 

3. Notes that the City Community Grants will open to the community in October 2025 with targeted 
promotions delivered to the cultural and community development sectors. 

4. Notes that due to funding availability, multi-year Strategic Partnerships are not considered at this stage but 
will be reviewed on an annual basis through the Business Plan and Budget process. 

5. Notes the Community Grants Program Annual Report 2024/25 contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of Finance and Governance Committee held on Tuesday 16 September 2025. 

 

 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Vibrant, connected and inclusive 
Our objective is to support our communities to thrive, create fun, lively and interesting 
experiences, celebrate and honour community and cultures. 

Policy 

The CoA Funding Programs Policy (Link 1) provides a framework for how the City of 
Adelaide provides and manages fun
[...]
rganisations and individuals to deliver 
free and affordable community-led initiatives fostering a vibrant, connected, and inclusive community. By 
investing in grassroots creativity and collaboration, the Program helps build a city that is welcoming, resilient, 
and full of life – where everyone feels they belong.  

3. At its meeting on 11 June 2024, Council adopted the Funding Programs Policy. To ensure consistency with 
the Policy, the Operating Guidelines for the CoA Community funding programs were updated prior to their 
implementation in 2024/25. 

4. The 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget allocated a total pool of $630,000 for City Community Grants, which 
will be distributed through two focus areas: Arts and Culture and Community Impact. 

5. In 2024/25 and prior years, the Operating Guidelines for the City Community Grants were presented in two 
individual documents: the Arts and Culture Grants Operating Guideline (Link 2) and the Community Impact 
Grants Operating Guideline (Link 3). 

6. These Operating Guidelines have been reviewed and consolidated into one Operating Guideline, with two 
streams: Arts and Culture and Community Impact. Consolidation of these documents provides a unified 
Guideline, making it easier for the community to access our grant funds.  

7. Consistency with the parent Policy has enabled the integration of the two existing Guidelines into a single 
Operating Guideline with two distinct streams and clear priorities. This includes aligning eligibility criteria, 
timeframes, assessment criteria, and the application process. 

8. The Operating Guideline aligns with the Funding Programs Policy, the Cultural Policy adopted in 2025 and 
the Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

9. Key enhancements to the Guidelines for the 2025/27 program include: 

9.1. Reduced processing timeframes; 
9.2. Major Round strengthened with the addition to the Assessment Panel of an external subject matter 

expert;  
9.3. Major Round Assessment Panel to make recommendations to the Chief Executive Officer for final 

approval; 
9.4. Additional clarity for applicants on the role of Council Members with regards to Canvassing and 

Lobbying   
10. The funding priorities and beneficiaries for each focus area of the program are outlined below: 

City Community Grants 

Focus Area Arts and Culture Community Impact 

Funding Priorities • Amplifying creative capital 
• Culturally inclusive and socially 

connected 
• Reconciliation and truth-telling 
• Preserving cultural heritage 
• Creating space for cultural 

expression 

• Welcoming and inclusive 
• Social inclusion 
• Active lifestyles 
• Reconciliation 
• Connection, learning and 

wellbeing 

Customers Cultural Sector: 
• Arts and cultural practitioners 
• Cultural organisations, including 

community arts and music venues 
• Priority groups  

Community Development Sector: 
• Community groups and non-profit 

organisations 
• Volunteers and local leaders 
• Social enterprises and grassroots 

initiatives 
• Priority groups 

 

11. The City Community Grants Program will open in October 2025 with Quick Response Grants (up to $5,000) 
and Major Grants ($5,000 to $20,000) available across the two focus areas.  

12. Multi-year funding agreements are no longer possible within the scope of the available budget.  

Page 93

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/guidelines-arts-cultural-grant-24-25.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/guidelines-community-impact-grant.pdf


 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

13. The CoA Funding Programs Policy requires all funding programs to report outcomes to Council annually and 
the 2024/25 Community Grants Program Annual Report is presented in Attachment B. 

 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – City of Adelaide Funding Programs Policy 
Link 2 – Arts and Cultural Grant Operating Guideline marked-up version 

Link 3 – Community Impact Grants Operating Guideline marked-up version 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Community Impact Grants Operating Guideline. 
Attachment B – Community Grants Program Annual Report 2024/2025. 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 94



 

 

City of Adelaide Operating Guideline Document 
 

City Community Grants  
Operating Guideline 
 

PARENT DOCUMENT: City of Adelaide Funding Programs Policy 

 

PURPOSE  The purpose of the City Community Grants is to strengthen the community’s connection 
to the City, enhancing its reputation as an inclusive, culturally rich, and connected place 
to live and visit.  

These grants support free and affordable community-based initiatives that foster social 
inclusion, participation, Reconciliation, active lifestyles, community connections, lifelong 
learning and wellbeing, vibrant and engaging arts and cultural experiences that inspire 
residents, attract visitors, and contribute to a dynamic year-round program. 

 
 

OPERATION  This Guideline should be read alongside the City of Adelaide Funding Policy. 
Strategic Context   
The City Community Grants contribute directly to the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 
2024–2028, in particular the “Our Community” aspiration by: 

 Strengthening community connections through inclusive and participatory 
experiences in the areas of arts, culture, community events, recreation and sport. 

 Centering the perspective of Kaurna people as the traditional custodians of the 
Adelaide Plains and other First Nations communities, and promoting cultural 
revitalisation through language, storytelling and creative expression. 

 Supporting programs that promote active lifestyles, wellbeing, skill development 
and life-long learning. 

 Prioritising community outcomes and enabling locally- led and grassroots 
initiatives by and for the community.  

 An interesting and engaging place to live, learn and visit. 
 An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of 

belonging.  
 A sustainable city where climate resilience 
[...]
s coach for future training sessions once certified. $800 

AULC  New Club Uniforms The new uniforms will enhance performance and team pride, featuring both shorts and skirt options to promote 
inclusivity.  

$800 

 

P
age 113



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday 16 September 2025 

 

Tuesday, 16 September 2025 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Privacy Policy Review 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of the report is to seek the adoption of the updated Privacy Policy (the Policy). 

The Policy establishes the Privacy Governance Framework (the Framework) for the practices and procedures for 
the City of Adelaide (the CoA) in relation to the collection, use, storage and disclosure of personal information.  

Council adopted the current Policy in March 2016 with minor amendments in February 2019, October 2021 and 
July 2022.  

A review of the Policy was completed following the conclusion of the Data Protection and Privacy Internal Audit 
(May 2024), which highlighted several areas for improvement, including the need to improve and streamline the 
Framework.  

As part of the review, the Policy was shared across CoA business units and tested against key functions, including 
the Pay by Plate system. An independent legal review was also undertaken to confirm that the Policy is fit for 
purpose and compliant with the Privacy Act 1998 (Cth).  

The Policy was presented to the Audit and Risk Committee at its meeting on 15 August 2025 with feedback 
provided and incorporated in the updated Policy. 

The current Policy is provided at Link 1. A version of the proposed Privacy Policy with changes tracked is shown in 
Link 2, and a clean version is shown in Attachment A. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 23 September 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Adopts the Privacy Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 

City Finance and Governance Committee held on 16 September 2025. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Privacy Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 16 September 2025 to finalise the 
document.  

 

 
 
 

Page 114

Agenda Item 7.2

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CFG_16_September_2025_PrivacyPolicy_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CFG_16_September_2025_PrivacyPolicy_Link_2.pdf


 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday 16 September 2025 

.  
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Create, maintain and integrate plans and policies that reflect, and guide decision making 
and support our city and our community to thrive. 

Policy This report proposes an update to the Privacy Policy, following the Data Protection and 
Privacy Internal Audit. 

Consultation Feedback received from the Audit & Risk Committee. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

A fulsome review of the existing policy was completed following the conclusion of the Data 
Protection and Privacy Internal Audit in May 2024. The review included testing the Policy 
against practical examples. 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Projec
[...]
2024
	20250911131739_008096_0022429_WorkshopOurCorporationtemplate
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20

	Attachment A for AI Policy - workshop - draft model AI policy
	Attachment B for AI policy - workshop - CoA Graduate Project Report

	6.2 2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan Workshop 2 - Capital Program
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Attachment A for 2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan Workshop 2 - Capital Program
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: 2025/26 LTFP Roadmap
	Slide 3: Key Discussion Points
	Slide 4: Basis of Preparation
	Slide 5: The 4 Funding Elements
	Slide 6: Operating Budget
	Slide 7: Asset Renewal Program
	Slide 8: Asset Renewal Funding Ratio (ARFR)
	Slide 9: Asset Management Plans (AMPs)
	Slide 10: Asset Management Plans (AMPs)
	Slide 11: Asset Management Plans (AMPs)
	Slide 12: Significant Renewals – current assumptions
	Slide 13: Significant Renewals – revised assumptions
	Slide 14: Significant Renewals
	Slide 15: New and Upgraded Assets
	Slide 16: New and Upgraded Assets
	Slide 17: New and Upgraded Assets
	Slide 18: Prudential Borrowing Limits
	Slide 19: Prudential Borrowing Limits
	Slide 20: Risks and Opportunities
	Slide 21: 2025/26 LTFP Roadmap
	Slide 22: Key Discussion Points
	Slide 23: Thank you – questions or comments?


	7.1 City Community Grants 2025/26
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - City Community Grants Operating Guideline
	Attachment B for Community Grants 2025/26

	7.2 Privacy Policy Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Privacy Policy Review






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 September 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Couros, Davis, Freeman, Maher, Noon and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Giles 

Leave of Absence: 

Councillor Cabada 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 19/8/2025, 26/8/2025 and 9/9/2025 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 19 August 2025, and 
the Special meetings held on 26 August 2025 and 9 September 2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as 
an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 AI Policy 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer  
Sonjoy Ghosh, Associate Director Information Management 
Jeremy Phillips, Executive Advisor, Corporate Services 

Precis of Topic:  

To present a draft model AI policy for consideration and feedback.  
 
6.2 2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan Workshop 2 - Capital Program 

Discussion Facilitator:  

Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer  

Precis of Topic:  

To continue the process for updating the 2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan and seek Council 
Members’ feedback, discussion and advice on the underpinning parameters, assumptions, and 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 September 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

implications of the Capital Program. 

During the presentation:  

• Councillor Maher left the Colonel Light Room at 6.18 pm and re-entered at 6.21 pm. 

• Councillor Snape left the Colonel Light Room at 6.49 pm 

Undertakings - 2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan Workshop 2 - Capital Program 

In response to queries from Council Members, the following undertakings were given: 

• To look at the possibility of a workshop or discussion with the AEDA Chair to discuss AEDA funding, 
for the benefit of the newly elected Council Members 

• To circulate the papers from the previous workshop on AEDA funding 

• To ensure the breakdown of the $44m improvement in the borrowings projection is included in the next 
engagement with Council Members 

• To provide a confidential briefing to Councillor Davis regarding the LTFP 

• To include a table that shows the building underspend or overspend each year in the LTFP 

  
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 City Community Grants 2025/26 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Snape re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.56 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Freeman - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the City Community Grants Program for 2025/26, which includes two focus areas – Arts and 
Culture and Community Impact.  

2. Notes the City Community Grants Program Operating Guideline contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of Finance and Governance Committee held on Tuesday 16 September 
2025. 

3. Notes that the City Community Grants will open to the community in October 2025 with targeted 
promotions delivered to the cultural and community development sectors. 

4. Notes that due to funding availability, multi-year Strategic Partnerships are not considered at this stage 
but will be reviewed on an annual basis through the Business Plan and Budget process. 

5. Notes the Community Grants Program Annual Report 2024/25 contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of Finance and Governance Committee held on Tuesday 16 September 
2025. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.2 Privacy Policy Review 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Privacy Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 16 September 2025. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Privacy Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 16 September 2025 to finalise the 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 16 September 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 16 September 2025 

document. 

Carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.02 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


